High case 650.1 0.601 368.8 0.341

Scenario CAPEX

Electricity

sales

(2016)

108,169

46

Table 2.27: Impact of Air Quality Control System Installation on Electricity Prices, Malaysia

Com. = commercial, Ind. = industry, Res. = residential.

Source: ERIA (2018).

e) Philippines

(1) CAPEX

Table 2.28 shows AQCS installation CAPEX per scenario and AQCS cost range. In scenario 1, the

cost of the low case was US$311.6 million and the high case US$470.3 million. In scenario 2,

the low case was US$1,117.6 million and the high case US$ 1,713.7 million.

Table 2.28: Capital Expenditure of Air Quality Control System Installation, Philippines

CAPEX = capital expenditure, ESP = electrostatic precipitator, NOx = nitrogen oxides, PM = particulate

matter, SOx = sulphur oxides.

Source: ERIA (2018). Autoproducers are excluded.

(2) AQCS installation cost

Table 2.29 shows AQCS installation cost per scenario and AQCS cost range. In the first 10 years,

cost reached a maximum of US$453.1 million per year, and in the subsequent 10 years

US$257.0 million.

First 10 years (per year) Subsequent 10 years (per year)

Res. Com. Ind. Total Res. Com. Ind. Total

Electricity price

(2016) 8.01 11.28 8.96 9.58 <-- <-- <-- <--

Impact

Scenario 1 Low case 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3%

High case 0.7% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4%

Scenario 2 Low case 4.9% 3.5% 4.4% 4.1% 2.8% 2.0% 2.5% 2.3%

High case 7.5% 5.3% 6.7% 6.3% 4.3% 3.0% 3.8% 3.6%

US cent/

kWh

Scenario Capacity (MW) CAPEX (US$ million)

Low case High case

PM SOx NOx PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total

(US$/kW) (20) (80) (50) (60) (100) (70)

Scenario 1 1,150 224 5,414 23.0 17.9 270.7 311.6 69.0 22.4 379.0 470.3

Scenario 2 7,451 7,451 7,451 149.0 596.1 372.5 1,117.6 447.0 745.1 521.5 1,713.7

47

Table 2.29: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost, Philippines

AQCS = air quality control system, CAPEX = capital expenditure, O&M = operation and maintenance.

Source: ERIA (2018)

(3) AQCS installation cost per kWh

Table 2.30 shows the AQCS installation cost divided by the annual electricity sales volume.

Table 2.30: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost per kWh, Philippines

CAPEX = capital expenditure.

Source: ERIA (2018).

(4) Impact on electricity prices

Table 2.31 shows the impact of AQCS installation cost on the electricity price per scenario and

[…]

Scenario 2 Low case 295.5 0.325 167.6 0.185

High case 453.1 0.499 257.0 0.283

Scenario CAPEX

Electricity

sales

(2016)

90,798

48

Table 2.31: Impact on Electricity Prices, Philippines

Com. = commercial, Ind. = industry, Res. = residential.

Source: ERIA (2018).

f) Thailand

(1) CAPEX

Table 2.32 shows AQCS installation CAPEX per scenario and AQCS cost range. In scenario 1, the

low case was US$311.6 million and the high case US$470.3 million. In scenario 2, the low case

was US$1,117.6 million and the high case US$1,713.7 million.

Table 2.32: Capital Expenditure of Air Quality Control System Installation, Thailand

CAPEX = capital expenditure, ESP = electrostatic precipitator, NOx = nitrogen oxides, PM = particulate

matter, SOx = sulphur oxides.

Source: ERIA (2018). Autoproducers are excluded.

(2) AQCS installation cost

Table 2.33 shows AQCS installation cost per scenario and AQCS cost range. In the first 10 years,

cost reached a maximum of US$321.9 million per year, and in the subsequent 10 years

US$182.6 million.

First 10 years (per year) Subsequent 10 years (per year)

Res. Com. Ind. Total Res. Com. Ind. Total

Electricity price

(2016) 17.80 14.98 11.68 14.88 <-- <-- <-- <--

Impact

Scenario 1 Low case 0.5% 0.6% 0.8% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%

High case 0.8% 0.9% 1.2% 0.9% 0.4% 0.5% 0.7% 0.5%

Scenario 2 Low case 1.8% 2.2% 2.8% 2.2% 1.0% 1.2% 1.6% 1.2%

High case 2.8% 3.3% 4.3% 3.4% 1.6% 1.9% 2.4% 1.9%

US cent/

kWh

Scenario Capacity (MW) CAPEX (US$ million)

Low case High case

PM SOx NOx PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total

(US$/kW) (20) (80) (50) (60) (100) (70)

Scenario 1 455 0 455 9.1 0.0 22.8 31.9 27.3 0.0 31.9 59.2

Scenario 2 5,293 5,293 5,293 105.9 423.4 264.7 794.0 317.6 529.3 370.5 1,217.4

49

Table 2.33: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost, Thailand

AQCS = air quality control system, CAPEX = capital expenditure, O&M = operation and maintenance.

Source: ERIA (2018).

(3) AQCS installation cost per kWh

Table 2.34 shows the AQCS installation cost divided by the annual electricity sales volume.

Table 2.34: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost per kWh, Thailand

CAPEX = capital expenditure.

Source: ERIA (2018).

(4) Impact on electricity prices

Table 2.35 shows the impact of AQCS installation cost on electricity price per scenario and

AQCS cost range. AQCS installation cost has a maximum impact of 1.8% on electricity prices in

the first 10 years, and 1.0% in the subsequent 10 years.

AQCS installation cost (US$ million)

First 10 years (per year) Subsequent 10 years (per year)

Depreciation

 equivalent

Loan

 interest
O&M Total

Depreciation

 equivalent

Loan

 interest
O&M Total

Scenario 1 Low case 31.9 3.2 0.5 4.8 8.4 4.8 4.8

High case 59.2 5.9 0.9 8.9 15.6 8.9 8.9

Scenario 2 Low case 794.0 79.4 11.4 119.1 209.9 119.1 119.1

High case 1,217.4 121.7 17.6 182.6 321.9 182.6 182.6

Scenario

AQCS

 cost

range

CAPEX

First 10 years (per year) Subsequent 10 years (per year)

Installation

Cost
Cost per kWh

Installation

Cost
Cost per kWh

(GWh) (US$ million) (US cent/kWh) (US$ million) (US cent/kWh)

(a) (b) (c)=(b)/(a) (d) (e)=(d)/(a)

Scenario 1 Low case 8.4 0.005 4.8 0.003

High case 15.6 0.009 8.9 0.005

Scenario 2 Low case 209.9 0.115 119.1 0.065

High case 321.9 0.176 182.6 0.100

Scenario CAPEX

Electricity

sales

(2016)

182,620

50

Table 2.35: Impact on Electricity Prices, Thailand

Com. = commercial, Ind. = industry, Res. = residential.

Source: ERIA (2018).

g) Viet Nam

(1) CAPEX

Table 2.36 shows AQCS installation CAPEX per scenario and AQCS cost range. In scenario 1, the

low case was US$652.1 million and the high case US$974.2 million. In scenario 2, the low case

was US$2,051.8 million and the high case US$3,146.1 million.

Table 2.36: Capital Expenditure of Air Quality Control System Installation, Viet Nam

CAPEX = capital expenditure, ESP = electrostatic precipitator, NOx = nitrogen oxides, PM = particulate

matter, SOx = sulphur oxides.

Source: ERIA (2018). Autoproducers are excluded.

(2) AQCS installation cost

Table 2.37 shows AQCS installation cost per scenario and AQCS cost range. In the first 10 years,

the maximum was US$831.9 million per year, and in the subsequent 10 years, US$471.9

million.

First 10 years (per year) Subsequent 10 years (per year)

Res. Com. Ind. Total Res. Com. Ind. Total

Electricity price

(2016) 10.9 11.3 9.5 10.3 <-- <-- <-- <--

Impact

Scenario 1 Low case 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

High case 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

Scenario 2 Low case 1.1% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%

High case 1.6% 1.6% 1.8% 1.7% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%

US cent/

kWh

Scenario Capacity (MW) CAPEX (US$ million)

Low case High case

PM SOx NOx PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total PM (ESP) SOx NOx Total

(US$/kW) (20) (80) (50) (60) (100) (70)

Scenario 1 2,275 960 10,596 45.5 76.8 529.8 652.1 136.5 96.0 741.7 974.2

Scenario 2 13,679 13,679 13,679 273.6 1,094.3 683.9 2,051.8 820.7 1,367.9 957.5 3,146.1

51

Table 2.37: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost, Viet Nam

AQCS = air quality control system, CAPEX = capital expenditure, O&M = operation and maintenance.

Source: ERIA (2018).

(3) AQCS installation cost per kWh

Table 2.38 shows AQCS installation cost divided by annual electricity sales volume.

Table 2.38: Air Quality Control System Installation Cost per kWh, Viet Nam

CAPEX = capital expenditure.

Source: ERIA (2018).

(4) Impact on electricity prices

Table 2.39 shows the impact of AQCS installation cost on electricity price per scenario and

AQCS cost range. AQCS installation cost has a maximum impact of 8.8% on electricity prices in